

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Update of Behavioral Health Commission Bylaws

WHEREAS, California Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5604 requires all counties to establish a Mental Health Advisory Board or Commission; and

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors, through previous action, established a Mental Health Commission on May 11, 1993 via Resolution 131-93, which was superseded by Resolution 54-2000 on February 29, 2000, which was superseded by Resolution 177-2014 on October 21, 2014; and

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2014, Senate Bill 1009 amended California Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5604 to replace reference to the California Department of Mental Health with reference to the California Department of Health Care Services; and

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Mental Health Commission determined a need to review its current Bylaws adopted by the Board of Supervisors on October 21, 2014 to ensure compliance with current State law and Commission operations; and

WHEREAS, in addition to updating the Mental Health Commission By-Laws, the Mental Health Commission proposes changing the name of the Commission to Behavioral Health Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors hereby approves and authorizes the proposed name change from the Mental Health Commission to the Behavioral Health Commission; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the revised El Dorado County Behavioral Health Commission Bylaws and, pursuant to the above-cited code sections, authorizes the continuation of the El Dorado County Behavioral Health Commission as previously established; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the El Dorado County Behavioral Health Commission has adopted a new organizational structure to include the following officers: a Chairperson, two Vice-Chairs and a Secretary; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution No. 177-2014, relating to the El Dorado County Mental Health Commission and its Bylaws, is hereby superseded by the approval of this Resolution.

Resolution Page 2 of 2	
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 24 th day of April 2018, by the following vote of said Board:	
Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Ayes: Noes: Absent:
By: Deputy Clerk	Michael Ranalli, Chair Board of Supervisors